

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET. AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

V.

KRISTIN PERRY, ET. AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

—————  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

ROY S. MOORE  
JOHN A. EIDSMOE\*  
BENJAMIN D. DUPRÉ  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
[eidsmoeja@juno.com](mailto:eidsmoeja@juno.com)  
*\*Counsel of Record*

August 31, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF PROPOSITION 8 SHOULD BE DETERMINED BY THE TEXT OF THE CONSTITUTION, NOT JUDICIALLY- FABRICATED FORMULATIONS.....	4
II. THE FAMILY IS A DIVINELY ESTABLISHED INSTITUTION FOR HUMAN GOVERNMENT, NOT MERELY AN INDIVIDUAL RIGHT. ....	6
III. THE PEOPLE OF CALIFORNIA ARE NOT BARRED FROM PROHIBITING SAME-SEX MARRIAGE MERELY BECAUSE A COURT RECOGNIZED SAME-SEX MARRIAGE FOR ABOUT 140 DAYS; SUCH RECOGNITION IS NOT THE SAME AS A TIME- HONORED, GOD-GIVEN RIGHT .....	12
IV. A RATIONAL BASIS FOR PROPOSITION 8 EXISTS .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 <b>CASES</b>	
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2783 (2008) .....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 31 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	5, 6
<i>In re Marriage Cases</i> , 183 P.3d 384 (2008).....	13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6
<i>Paris Adult Theatre v. Slayton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973) .....	17
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 671 F.3d 1052 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. (8 Otto.) 145 (1878) .....	11
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , 199 U.S. 437 (1905) .....	5
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. 22 (1819).....	9
 <b>CONSTITUTIONS &amp; STATUTES</b>	
California State Constitution, 1849, Art. XI, Sec. 12, 14.....	12

California Stat.1977, ch 339, sec. 1, Cal. Fam.  
Code Sec 300(a) ..... 12, 13, 14  
California Fam. Code Sec. 308.5 ..... 13, 14  
California Proposition 8 .....*passim*  
United States Constitution .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Holy Bible*, King James Version ..... 8, 9, 10  
Unwin, J.D., *Sex and Culture* (Oxford Univ.  
Press 1934) ..... 16, 17  
Washington, George, *Farewell Address* 1796..... 4  
Webster, Noah, *An American Dictionary of the  
English Language* 1828 (Foundation for  
American Christian Education 1995)..... 7, 8
